

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 15, 2012

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 11-1422 and 11-1465 (consolidated)

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

MICHAEL A. BARDEE
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

SEPTEMBER 4, 2012

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before the Commission and this Court are identified in the briefs of petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Devon Power LLC*, 134 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2011), JA 95; and
2. *Devon Power LLC*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011), JA 135.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. REGULATORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine	3
B. The Installed Capacity Charge	6
C. The Settlement Orders.....	9
D. The Appeal Of The Settlement Orders.....	10
II. THE REMAND ORDERS ON REVIEW.	12
A. The Auction Results Are Not Contract Rates.....	12
B. The Commission’s Discretion To Apply The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Standard	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE AUCTION RESULTS ARE NOT CONTRACTS REQUIRING APPLICATION OF THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> STANDARD.....	25
A. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Standard Of Review Is Not Required For Generally-Applicable Tariff Rates	25
B. The Forward Capacity Market Auction Rates Are Tariff Rates, Not Contract Rates To Which <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Necessarily Applies	28
1. The Auction Rates Are Generally-Applicable Rates Determined Unilaterally Under The ISO Tariff.....	28
2. The Auction Creates No <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Contractual Relationship Between Buyers And Sellers	33
3. The Auction Creates No <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Contractual Relationship Between The ISO And Capacity Sellers	37
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED, WITHIN ITS DISCRETION, TO APPROVE APPLICATION OF <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> TO FUTURE CHALLENGES TO THE AUCTION RESULTS	40
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That It Has Discretion To Apply The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Standard To Non-Contract Rates.....	41
B. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion To Apply The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Standard To Future Challenges To The Auction Results.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

1. The Auction Mechanism Will Produce Just
And Reasonable Rates 46

2. Approving The Settlement Advanced Public Policy 50

3. The States’ Concerns Are Unfounded..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Am. Pub. Power Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 522 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	43
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 931 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Arctic Slope Reg’l Corp. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	58
<i>Atl. & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Alter Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 51, 53
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	53

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Cal. ex rel. Brown v. United States</i> , No. 07-184C, 2012 U.S. Claims LEXIS 461 (Fed. Cl. May 2, 2012)	35-36
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6, 31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 21, 42
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6-7, 23, 29, 32, 37
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	43
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	53
<i>*FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	2, 26

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	42-43, 53
<i>Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d in part sub nom. NRG Power Mktg. v.</i> <i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010)	7-9, 24, 30, 44
<i>*Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 9-11, 25, 29, 39-40, 46
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v.</i> <i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	55

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied, Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 11-1009 (June 25, 2012).....	48
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	44
* <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)....	3-5, 10, 14, 16, 21-23, 26-27, 35, 38, 42-44, 49, 52
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
* <i>NRG Power Mktg. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	1, 4-5, 7, 10, 23, 25, 27, 32, 40, 52, 57
<i>Okla. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 07-157C, 2012 U.S. Claims LEXIS 462 (Fed. Cl. May 2, 2012)	35-36
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	44, 53-54
<i>PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Schafer v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	40
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	5, 27, 36, 39
<i>*United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	2, 4-5, 26, 39
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	4-5, 27, 39
<i>W. Res., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 109 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Carolina Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,014 (2011).....	56
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2005).....	40
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006) ... 8-10, 15-18, 32, 34, 41, 45-47, 50-52, 54-55	
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006)	8, 10, 17, 29, 39, 48, 52
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2011)	2, 12-18, 25-34, 41-57
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011)	2, 9, 12-18, 25-34, 37, 42-52, 55-57
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2008).....	37
<i>High Island Offshore Sys., LLC</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2011).....	56
<i>Petal Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2011).....	56
<i>Southern LNG Co.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2011).....	56

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d..... 4, 42

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e..... 23, 41

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)..... 21

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 35.2 38

18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h) 55
